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STATE OF .NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Saf~ty 

· DIVISION OF'. ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGE CONTROL 
10'60 1;3road: .Street · New:ar1~ 2,. N~ ·Jo· 

BULLETIN 'YS5 . ·FEBRUARY 4., 1953 •. 
1. APPELLATE .DECISIONS . .:.: LAlJRENC:6 HARBOR AMUSEMENT· CORPORATION 

v. TOWNSHI_P __ O}i')1IADISON. (MIDDL$S:EX ·COUNTY) .. . 

LAURENCE HARBOR. AMUSEMENT· )· 
CORPORi1.TION 
t /a LAURENCE HARBOR . AlVIUSEMENT · ) 
CORPORA'TION · 

. . App(3llant, .. 

-vs·- · 

TOWNSHIP. COMNIITTEE OF rHE TOUN­
SHII.) OF· MADISON (MIDDLESEX . CO. ) 

) 

) .. 

R~sponderit~ ) 
. . . - - - -- -- - --- ---- - .;... -. ---- .;... -- .... -- ..... ~·~ --. . 

ON APPEAL. 

CONCLUSIONS AND·6~bE~ 

J. Richard Kaf~s~ ·E~qo~ Attorney for Appe~lant. 
Morris Roth, Esq~, Attorp¢y for Respondeht~-

BY THE. DIRECTOR~ 

·This is an appeal fro.m an.. order entered by respor).d~nt on 
October 2, 1952, ~h~reby it suspended appellant~s plen~ry retail 
con~umptfon licerise·for twenty days, effsctive.May 15~ 1953. at 
7~00 a.m.; ·after finding app.ellant guilty of sale, service· and 
deli very. o~ an a~coholi o b~verage ~o a. mirio:: a.rid permi t~ing the. 
conswnption of such beverage by said minor in and upon its . 
license~ premises.,". in vio.lation of· Rule 1 of· State Regulations · 
No. 20~ - . 

A'ppe·11ant cont.end.ed t.l-1.at .res:pondent '·s action was. errone.ous 
for the follo~ing reasons~·· 

n A. . The. Judgment of guit t was· against the· weight· ·of· 
the evide.nce .and was ba.$ed upon prejudice :-against appellant. : 

. . ,·I •. • , .· . . 

·•·1 B". The. p·ena.lty imposed. upon. appellant· was unreaso·nable 
and unduly oppressivee~'. : " · · 

Appellant prays thqt_·.'~cspondent? s action· nbe :reversed and/ 
or that the ·penalty fJrescr:L bed be -r11odifiedn. · · · · ·" · · 

Respondent, in.its.answer.j· denied th~t its actio~·was 
erroneous· and, "asse.rted that ~-~ts· ·verdict was· based on ·the evi·­
dence and~ ~ot ·upoh· .:Prejudice .• · : 

At· ~he h~aring herein,~the minor, Richard So , seventeen 
years of age, testified that, on the night of July 26, 1952 he . 
was in the barroom.of defer,tdant?s ·licensed p·remises between_9~15_ 
or 9~.30 p.mo and 10~00 p.m. ~ 'that he eritered a~one 'but joined' . 
three other young inen ·at the bar~ that· he stood· behind· them 1;mt 
stepped up to the: bar to order ·beer~-. that· v.ihen one of his corn­
panions ordered· four 1ibeers 1;·. he called· out to·. the bartender (Hhom 
he identifi~d) \''·make it· eight'•·!. that the bartender placed eight 
small bottles (nips) of Foxhead beer on the bar in front of him . 
and his companions~ that he put .~;;1.20 on the bar··which was picl\ed 
up by the bartender; that he .(the ~inor) then pick~d up orie of 
the bottles of beer and step~ed back from the ·tar where he con­
sumed a portion of the beer from the bottle, after which one of 
the ABC agents took the unconsumed ·portion from him. · 
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Three ABC agents also testifi~d.' ~11 substantially 
corroborated th~ t~stimony of the mincir with respect to the sale 
of beer to said minor by the bartender on the night in question 
and the consumption by the minor of a portion of that beer. All 
admitted that the barroom was ~icrowdedn and that the patrons were 
two or thr~.~ deep at the ba.r.e. It was ... stipulated that the conte.nts 
of the bottie·seized by th~ ~gent fro~·the.~ihor contained be2r · 
and that it was an alcoh61~6 beverage within the m~cning of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law (Ro .s. 33~.l-lb). The agents also testified 
that they saw the minor drinking from anoth~r bottle of beer be­
fore he ordered the eight bottles but denied any knowledge of how 
the minor came into possession of said first bottle of beero 

Apparently j:,hro_ugh a misund;:3rstanding as to the date of the 
hearing herein, ho witnesses appeared for: ~ppellant on the day 
schcdul~d for the hearing. ·On the day to which the hearing was 
continued appellint rested without calling any witnesseso 

Over objection by appellant is attorney, Mayor· Arrowsmith 
testified (at the continued hearin~) with respect to respondent's 
decision and its reasons for selecting May 15, 1953 ·as the date 
for the commencement of the susDension. He testified that he bo.­
lieved, from the evidence adduc~d at the hearing before respondent, 
that defendant was ~uilty and that the suspehsion had.been made 
effective in the spring of 1953 because ·;;··~that is wh~n th~ 
business starts and·we feel it wouldn9t actually punish.the licensee 
enough i.f it was giv.(~n now when it is onl~: a seasonal business, or 
he might be . .closed .altogether for the winter months._·, e He further 
testified as follows~ d\'Je}l,. this tavern more or less· does. a 
better business during the s.ummer ·months ·when more'. people are down 
there at the beach for the sunirner. ·riurint: the winter, why,· there 
is not too much business . around in the.se taverns, some of'· them, 
which this is. one of them. And I felt as though the penalty 
wouldn Vt be strong enough if it ·was imposed on them now;. <II While. 
he admitted that he did not know exactly when defendant clos0d 
during the winter he testified that ;;This pe.rticular tavern· has· 
been closed in .. th8. past O.uring. parts of the winter monthsi'1 • li.t 
another point he testified, ~:r wouldn 9 t say the full winter months,· 
but it has been closed part time during the winter m6nths". Upon 
being questioned as to.whether or not respondeht considered tho 
fact that the s~spension wotild.include Memorial Day. (May 30th) he 
ans.wcred in the; affirmative• Ee.:: further testified that he did 
not think.th~ suspension should be made to include Independence 
Day (July 4th) saying ;;I didn~t feel it $hould be that severe. to 
pick on the Fourth of J.uly•\·, but a.lso admi tte·d that, because July 
4th would be in another licensins .year, respondent had. be8n 
advised that it ii6ouldn't carry it over beyond the licensing 
period •••• H · ·· 

.This tesii~ony was entirely Competent ~nd·material and was 
properly admitted, particularly since appellc.~nt itself in its 
petition of appeal charged that the d~ci~ion of the respondent was 
the result of. ~;prejudice~; and .that the penalty was v·unreasonable 
and unduly oppre.ssi ve~·j •. 

l-'"ppeals to the Director from .action o'f ·the local issuing 
authority are he~rd d~ nova and the buraeri .of est~bliihirig that 
the action. of. s'uch iss.uing-a.utho:ri ty was erroneous· and should ·be 
reversed rests with the a~p~lliht~ R~l~ 6. of-State Regulations, 
No. 15~ Neu. v •. Irvington, Bullet.in 923 11 Item. 3o · 

With res~ect to .appellant's. ~ontention.th~t respond~ntVs 
;. judgment. of guilt ~l was agains.Jc· the weight of the e.videnc e, I 
find that· the evid~nce adduced at the.hearing on this appeal amply 

.. 
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warrants the _finding of §Uilt., .In. ~ddit:i-on,. I qeein it signi_ficant 
that appellant·pr6duced no witrie~~~s t~ ~~ny th~:Gharg~. 

·Appellant claims ·that t.lie: respondent vs 1·1 judgment of gui~t\'l 
was based upon prejudice against appellant. Improper motivation 
on the par~ of pub1ic ·offidials may not be presumed. It must be 
established by direct proof or proof of circumstances from which 
it may reasonably be inferred~ There is no such proof here~ 

App~llant-ha~ £ailed to··~u~tain thB bur~en.rif ·establi~hing 
that t·esporide_nt·9 s .finding oT guilt wes erroneous.·· · 

The .. :o'n_l:y point remaining is the quest.ion of whether the,. 
penalty· imposed (a twent·l/-dav SUSDension of license effective i<iav 
i5, 19SJ) was unreasonable a;1d unduly oppressive •. -· 1iI.t is.·well. " 
settled that the penalty imposed following ~ lcical ·di~~iplinary .·._ 
proceeding, in the first instance, within reasonable limit~tions,· 
rests within the sound discretion of the municipaJ:. issuing . .. 
authority. The power- of the State ·commissioner,..(now Directoi') .to 
reduce. a penalty on appeal should be exercised only in those ":c.ascs 
where.the penalty imposed is manifestly unreasonable and cl~arly 
excessive.· ~zi~man Vo Paterson, Bulleti.n 233-., .Item 10~· §chmid~~Y.:..~­
ii<?J::r::Jstown; Bull.etin 457-, Item 7~ Gene 9_s_ Pizz·eria, · 644 Inc .. et aJ~!. 
y. I:Jayonne; Bulletin 510; Item 11 ~ _g_reston Holdfrig Company v. . ... 
. :Q..~Jl_~vill~, Bulletin 544, Item 2~ Huoff 'vo ·_Gloucester, Bulle.tiri-?49, 
It(:;m l.n Holzberg v. Orang~.11 Bulletin .8T?, Item 11. · 

Wi t+1 r.e~spect ~o the lE?ngth .·_of the suspe~sion ·the_ ~ .. , c,,r,o~~-·e:~-~i»· 
conditioti of the barroom 6n the nig~t in question ~as advanced by 
appellant as an alleg'ed mitigating circumstanc·e to be considered 
in determining the quantum of penalty. This contention is· without 
merito The licenseevs responsibility properly to supervise his 
licensed premises arid his liability. for violations.occurring there­
on is the ·same wlrnther his· business be large or small •. Re Fran~ 
DoJleyv ~ MeadowcrQ_Q,k-, Inc. 2 _Bull.et in 769, Item 6. It may bp .. npted, 
by- way· :Of. .cp·mi)arlson, that thu mi~l.mwn suspension imposed_ .. by.:, the 
Director · ii1· similar. ca.ses invol'ving .. sale. of· alcoholic beverages to 
a sevont·eerf:...ye,ar-old. mfnor;·iei fifteen. da_ys.. However, such minimum 
penalty p9li~y -of the Direct9r dqes not_piecl~de a ~ore ~ever~ 
penalty if j··· in the· opinion .of the ·1ocal · iss~ing authot·i ty, a mor·e 
severe penalty is ~arranted~··. ; · · 

With~ r··esp·E:~ct. to the· :e_ej_i~c.i covered by the: suspension, i.e., 
May 15, 195Jj through June 3, ""'1953, whi.ch pe_riod inc1udes. the 
Memorial Day holiday, her~ again ih~ matter rests within the sound 
discrotion of the local issuing authority,. iµ·. tho. first instan.ce. 
On the recor·d before me I cannot find that the inclusion of a 
holiday in ·th.e p'eriod. of .. suspension rcncf.ers the p,enaity unreason-
2ble or_-~ri~~lY. opp~essive nor. is the~~- ~ny 6ther indi~ation that 
t~1e respori.dsnt wes ·either arbitrary or ~unrea·s .. onab1e in imposing · 

. the penalty in qµes~ion.- · · · 

The act_iori of res.P.ondent. wiTl be a'ffirm.ed, the present appeal 
will be dismissed 

0

arid the twenty-da.y suspension originally imposed 
will be reinstat~do 

. . . . 

Accqrdingly, it is,- ·an.this 2ist day .of ~anuary 195~; 

ORDERED that the actio~. of responde~t he .. and the same is 
hereb~· affirmed and the ~pp~al be Larid the ·sa~~ is hereby dismisied~ 
and it is further 

\. 
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ORDE~ED that the twenty-day suspension by respondent of 
appellant?s plenary retail consumption license C-17, for premises 
Bea~h Front, Madisbh (Twp~), be a:rid the_ same is hereby restored to 
commertce at 7 a.m-•. , .l\Tay-~,15·; 195J.".and·~ei'ininate at 7 a.mo; June 4, 
1°53 ; - ' ··::.-. ..... 7 • ' - .. 

•• t •. ":'.' 

. : .. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
. , Director 

2. DISCIPLINARY PRO'CEEDINGS- - FALS:8 STATElljIENTS. IN t.PPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABETTING:· NONRl~SIDI~NT To_·. HOLD MORE THAN 10% OF . 
STOCK OF CORPORATIOW·HOLDING RETAIL LICENSE - EMPLOYING UN­
QUJi.LIFIED PERSONS - ILLEG! .. L .SITUATION NOT CORRECTED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED: FOR BALl~NC:0~ ·op TERM WITH· LEAVE TO APPLY 
TO LIFT SUSPENSION:AFTER 40 DAYS, IF SITUATION CORRECTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinar:.r 
Proceedingi.~gainst 

VILLA ROM1~ . HOBOKEN ( J\ · CORP. ) , 
223 Washington Street, ·) 
Hoboken, .New Jersey 

. . ) 
Holder of Pleriary:·Retail Consump·-

, tion Licen~~ C-211~·1ssued by the) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Hoboken a 

-----~--------------~-------------

.CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Henry Jo Camby,·Esqo .• Attorney for Deferidant~licensee. 
William F. vfood, Esqo, Appearing for Di vis~on ·of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE··nrRECTOR: 

The following .charges were preferred against.defendant~ 
·. 

1 ~1. In; your application dated June 5~:1952, filed with the 
.Bo:ax-·a. .of C8mmisstoners of Hoboken, upon which you obtained 
, your curr.ent · plenary retc::dl consurnpt.ion. license, · y_ou falsely 
stated that your stockholdors.were Frances Passarelli (17 
sh~re~ or S5%), lurelio Battis~oni (2 shares or 10%) ~nd 
Anthony:F. Ditri (1 share or 5%), wherea~ in truth and 
fact your stockholders of record-were Aureli6.·Battistobi 
(9 shares or 457;), .Pasquale Dil'Ienza (9.shares or.45%) arid 
Margarita Troccoli (2 shares or 10%)~ s~id~false state­
ment being in violation of R.So 33;1-25. 

~··2. In you.r aforesaid cipplication; you falsely stated ct Nov 
·in ansvrnr to ·Question 24~ "which asks~ ? ~Ias any stockholder 
of the applicant corporati6n any beneficial intetest; di· 
rectly. or indirectly, in the stod::. ;·of any other, stockholder 
in the applicant c.9rpora.tion? v, whereas in truth and fact 
I~ureli·O Battistoni·:··had such. an· interest in· tha.t he. was· tho 
real ·a.nd beneficial owner ·of all of your· ou~standing stock~ 
said false st~tement being in violation cf R.S. 33~1-25.· 

n3. From· on -or about May 6, l952.- until the present.· time, 
you krt~1in~ly~aided ~nd,abett~d ·turblio'.·B~ttist6ni to ex­
ercise, contrary to ReS. 33~1-26, the rights a~d·privileges 
of your successive plenary retail consumption licenses~ 
thereby ·.yc)l.irsel·f: violating· n-.s. ~ 33··~1-52,.:> -- : · · ·:· ,.·.. , 

~·1 4" From· on· or a_bout Octob'et·. 22, 1951:: u·ntf.1· on ·or· about 
May 6, -1952·, ··your predecess'o1:... in inter·est.,' ·Pasquale· .... 
DiMenza (also known as Pasquale DeManza) knowingly:·aided 
and abetted Aurelio Battistoni to exercis~, contrary to 
R.S~ 33~1-26, the rights and privileges of his plenary 
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retail consumption license~ there.by hims·elf viol-ating RoS8 
33~1-52. . 

·' ;5. On '_August j, 1952 and prior ·thereto,, you ;knowingly- employed 
and had donnected ·with you in a business capa~ity Louis Cerv0llin 
and·the afor~said Aurelio Battistoni, persons~who.wer~ not bcina 
fide residents of the State of ... ·New Jersey and who had not ob·-.. .. 
tained currently effective employment permits from the Director 
·of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ in violation of 
Rule 4 of St-ate Regulations: No. 13. · .. · 

Defendant h~s pleaded not guilty to. charges 1, 2, 3 and 4 and 
Q.9_~ .vul t to charge 5. 

The evidence.in the instant case discloses that in September· 
1951 Lurelio Battistoni borTow2d (;4, 000.00 from .. Frances Passarelli, 
his sister·-in-law, for the· purpose of going into business. By­
a~reement dat~d Oct6ber 19, 1951, Aurelio Battistoni acquired from 
Pasquale DiMeBz~··(also known, by reason of municipal ce~tification 
of license issuance, o.s 1iDeJ.Ie.nza:·) o. one-half interest in e. liqiJ.or 
license held by the latter and.a restaurant business operated in 
co~junctio.n therewitho On· November 26, 1951 the defendant:-CQrporc:'.­
tio1:1 was duly irrcorporated, at which time Aurelio Battist.oni:. 2nd 
Pasquale DiMenza. b~ch subscribed for nine shares of the capital 
stock and·one Margarita Troccoli subscribed for two shar~s.of said 

·stock. However·, Aurelio B2ttistoni and Pasquale. DiMenza. cont1nued 
to operate the busin~ss as partners from· October i9,.·195l·until 
lpril 14, 1952 ·wh~n Aurelio Battistoni purchased the interest of 
Pasqua.le DiMenza and became_ the sole owner of the liquor license and 
the business ·Conducted thereunder. On May 6., 1952 the local issuing 
outhority approved the transfer of· the license·in qusstion from 
Pasquale Di·:Menza to the defendant-corporation .a;nd on June 26,. 1952 
~aid license. was renewed in· ths name of dcfendant-corporatiori for 
~the c~~rent licensing period. In the applications for ~r~nsfer and 

renewal of the license Frances Passarelli ~a~ set forth as the hold~r 
of ·S'eventeen shares· ·or· the capital stock ·of defend:a.nt, li.ur·e~io 

... Battistoni Els the holder of two shares, · and · Ji.nthony F o Ditri .as the 
holder of one shareo 

An'ABC agent testified that.during the course 9f the ·irivesti­
~ation herein he interviewed Fran6es ·Passa~~lli =w~th~ieference to 
her interest in the defsndant-coruorationo She informed him that 
Aurelio B~t~istoni~· ·her·br6t~er-i~~law, bor~owed ~4,000~00 from her 
in S~ptember 1951 and._, although. she request.ed. pay-rnel;it by him of the 
loan on divers· occasions, the debt· still remained. unpaid.· She 
f~rther stated, ~ccordifig.to the testimony of.·the ABC_agen~, that 

·the stock set forth··~n the applications- fpr transfer and renew21;­
rcspective-ly~ of the li:cense was actually the property .. of.' Aurelio. 
Bc:~ttistoni and that ft "'1as. listed as belonging to her because he, 
was not a resident of New Jerseve Such information wa~ reduced to, 
writing on August 5, 1952 and w~s signed and sworn to by Franc~s 
Passcn ... e1li on. August 6·, 1952 6) , · 

· Frances· Passarelli·, produced· at· the. hearing as· a witness for 
the defendant, acknowledged the.t she loaned f.4,00Q.00 t~o .f-_.u.relio 
Battistoni in .-'September 1951~ but ass.erted.t~at.: v{q~n.·the· loan.· was 
not paid she ;·agrqed .to acc·ept seventeen :shares of ···stock. in deferide.nt­
corporation. ·· Although she .,f:urther ·testified thc;lt J~·ure.lio .Battistoni 
had promis~d that she would recGive·papers from his lawyer~ .such 
papers were never forthcomin~. When confronted with the ariswers to 
questiorrs propourided to· her at the time the statement was taken by 
the ABC agent, Frances Passarolli claimed, in many instances, that 

·she did not remember what she said-at that time. 

Aurelio Battistoni testified that when he entered into an 
agreement on October 19, 1951 with Pasquale DiMenza to acquire a 
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one-half ·i~terest in the.liquor license he was, and that he now is, 
a resident of New York State~ that ho and Pc:rnquale DiMenza continued 
operating as partners uhtil April 1952~ that when he Required the 
half interest .in the license he was ignorant of the: fact that an 
individual nonresident could not have an interest in a·ret£il -liquor 
license in New Jersey~ that thereafter the defendant-co~poration 
was fo~med and it was Aurelio. Battistoni vs intention at that time 
that he and Pasquale_ DiMen·za eacl1· be e.qu21· stockhoJ:~der·s ~··that in 
April l952 he acquired-Pasquale Di~enzaYs share in the· liqubr l~cense 
and that he agreed to give F~ances Passarelli sev~nteen ~hare~ of 
the sto~k of defendant-corporation. · 

Anthoriy Fo Ditri testifiod that in Apiil 1952 he was retained 
by Aurelio Battistoni as attorriey for the dof~ndani~corporation~ that • 
he was instr.uc~ed to. prepare stock ce·rtific2tes in conformity with 
the l~sting of the stockholders as appeared in th~ ap~lications for 
transfer and renewal of the license~ that he neglected:to do so~ 
that, although there were·meetings of stockholders,.Frances 
Passarelli ne·ver attended 0 me?ting ·but voted by proxy. 

· -It mav be true that Aurelio Battistonj_ · ::i.cqu1red an interest· 
in tho iiqli'or. license·. prior to obtaining ·knowledge that a )1onresident 
of N~w Jers~y is not.Bligible to h6ld a ret~il liquor.license -in this 
,~~tate. It is apparent from the evidence that he did not reveal-- his 
true -'int E?rest in the corporate eotup •.. It is evident that "Frances . 
Passarelli had no: interest in th~ sh~res of stock. Th~ -~ncbnsistency 
bstwB~ri her test~mony:at ·the hearing and her briginal statement 
given by her to the ABC agent, and her Ecknowledged lapse 6f memory 
with reference to many· pertin9nt .mat~er~, greatly_diminishes the 
weight of her testimony.. Frop1 all the ,evidence herein, I conclude 
that Aurelio ·Batt:istoni i.s the benefici.al· owner of all the stock of. 
qefendant;_co-rporation •. I ar~1.:satisfied~, after consideratiGn of all 
the ev~dence, :·that thG defenda,nt,_is. g~ilty.__:Jf cherges 1, 2, 3 and 4. 
I so find.- A plea of non vult has already· !x:en noted c:s to charge 5. ____ "___ . · .. 

tlefendant ha~ no p~ior adjudic~ted record. The u~ual penalty · 
for violations· as set. fo_rth in- charges .~.!1, ._ 2, 3 and 4 is· thirty.· dnys. 
H.~-- Serti, ·Bulletin 750, Item 6 :: Re Qgrdon, Bulletin 796-, · It·em' 7. 
The u~ual penalty for a violation of the nature set forth. in .charge 
5 is ten days" RG Rock View. _(Inc.), . Bullet_in 73 'd°, ;Item 1. This 
mD.kes D total o.-rrorty aays.~ - · · 

· · · It is to be noted, howcvor., ·.that- the unla_wful situation con­
tinues· to .exist:. Aurelio Batfistoni. r•esid"es in Brooklyn; N. Y .. _ I 
have no. alternative but .to .-suspen:d, ~-_he licens_s··:for the balenco of 
its -term,~-. T sballj howev-er, cn.te1:t2in a petition to· _Ti·ft ·the sus­
pension herein .·aft er a correctio"n o"'f '.the 1.1nl2wfu1 s'i tuation has been 
effected 1 but ·in' no event ·will the suspen$ion'_)E? lifted·:u·ntil: the 
license hns been under suspension .. fo.r _a per:Lod·:of. forty days from 
the effective date thereof~ · ' · · · · 

Accordingly,' it is, on this _8t0. O.~L,Y of JC?-nu.ary, 1953,. 

ORDER.ED that .Plenary Retail Cor1sumy)tion Lic·ense .c~211, issued 
by the Board of C.ommissioners of the City ·or. Hoboken t_o Villa· Homa 
Hoboken (A Corp.), 223 Washington St~~~t, Hoboken, be arid,the ,5~me 

·· · ·is hereby suspended· for the b:'ll:::.nce of its term, sxpiring at· mid-
Light Jun·e 30,.1953, effectivo at 2 n.m.~ J2nu2ry 14·j_l953~-- with leave 
·to file, .as aforesaid, a petition to lift s2id suspension.~ 

DOMINIC A (j CI.VICCI-IIL 
Director 

• 
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DISCIPLINARY'. PROCEEDINGS -~.GAMBLING ~ LOTTERY - HINDEHING 
INVESTIGATION.'~ I)RIOR"· RECORD . •·· LICENSE. .. SUSPENDED FOR 40 .. 
DAYSQ 

In the Matte~· 6f Disciplin~ry _ )·· 
Proc(~edings aga.inst: 

· )\U CHAEL & CAROLINE KAPLAN 
·- & -LEON P J~SZUN-, 
153-155 Fifth Street, - -
Elizabeth 1, New J~r5ey, 

) 

) 

) " 

Holders of Pl-enary Retai·l, Con.su:mp"'.") . 
tion License G-'56, issued by the 
Eunicip.al Board of J:,_ldoholic 
Leverage C6ntrol of the City of 
Elizabeth. 
- •.• ·~ - - - - - - - - - - - ' - .<I - ..... 

. (. 

CONCLUSIONS 
J .. NI) ORDER 

-Stanley W. Greenfield, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-lic~nsees~ 
Edward Fo 'Ambrose, Esq., Appcarinc for Division of Alcoholic 

Bever2ge Control. · 

BY THE DIHECTOR~ 

Defendants originally .pleaded not guilty to the following 
chargc9~ 

.;1. On Septembe1~ 13 and 16; 195?, you 2.ilowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling,· viz., the~making and accepting ·af 
horse race bets in and upon your licensed premises~ in 
violation of Rule 7 of-State Rogulations No. 20. ~ · 

. . . . 

· r12. On. September· 1), · 1952, you allowed, permitted and· 
suffered· tickets and participation rights in a lottery, 
commonly known as the .i numbers game? to be sold and offered 
for sa~e in and upcin your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 6 of Stats~Regulations~·No. 20~ · -

;~3 o On September· 16., ·1952, whil19 investigators of ,the. 
Division of Alcbholic Bever2g~_Control were conducting an 
investig2.tion· at .your· licensed premises' you failed to 
facilitat~ and hinde~ed and delayed and caused the hin­
d1"'._ance and delay of such inv.cstig·ation: in violation. of· 
Ro S. 33~1-35.n- . 

- ~t the hear~ng.herein defendants changed their plea as to 
charge l 2.nd pl<Saded £10n vvJ:.~- to so muqh of· .that c-harge as relates 
to September 16, '-1952. Th_e not [;uilty ple.n. remain~d in eff'ect as 
tQ ~ll~other alle~ations contained ~n the charges.. -

_. ~Jith 'resp~ct to .the· incide.nts .~hic.h w~re .alleged to have· 
taken place ·on September 13 ., 1952, en. _4IJC .agent :testified .that~· when 
he "entered· ~,t approximately 11.~45 2om.,. .. Micha.el Kaplan, one of the 
liQo.ri;se-eB, was te·ndj_ng bar .. and that there .were six male pat.rans at 

: the ~Of<; ·.-At ncJon a "short· man.; known as ~ 1 R.9sie~1 , entered the bar-
· room ·and talked with.·somc of.the·men .. ·nt_.the bar~ One of·the men 
. call.ed o'tlt· a number C52?) and handed 11Ros'ieL. some.: change, whe1,:,o-
upcih ·;·Rosie~; wrote. the ... number on a small p°'d which he took from his 
po.cket: and· then r .. eturned the. pad to his pocket o Meanwhile another 
man ;,-,rho· he,d been ·3e3ted·:.at .the bar reading a horse rC?.cing form 
wrote on a ,slf1j of p2por. ·and· handed it to \;Eosien. with some money. 
";Rosie11 soon left thf; licensed premises but returned twenty minutes 
later, at which .tim8 a· woman who had· entered during his Dbsericc 
cnlled to hi~·in a·voics.loud enough to be heard by the agent .seated 
e.t the bar~ "saying, ~'I have three numbe.r.s .to. _give youh. hRosie; .. ; 
then took out his pad and wrote on it the three numbers (066, 077 



D' ,..,""' a.· l.i:..u·.l::!.i o 

and 078) which the.woman called out. While all of these incidents 
were transpiring the aforementioned licensoe, Michc:tel Kaplan, was 
behind the bar waiting on the patrons. In his testimony, said 
licensee denied knowing that •·nosL;·,; engaged in booking bets on 
horse races or ~'numbers writing··' and di.sclnimod any knowledge of 
an:r illegal activities upon the licensed prcrnises. He admittod, 
however, that 0 RosieH frequents the licensed premises and tho.t he 
is .;·in nnd outa daily. He furtl1er admitted that "iiRosi8~i wns upon 
the premises when the agent was there on September 13, 1952. 

Three ABC agents testified as to the·incidents which were 
alleged to have occurred on September 16, 1952. The testimony of 
two of these agents mt.y be sunun:.\rized 2.S follows~ They were S88.ted 
at the bar in the defendents~ barroom at approximately 1:30 p.m. 
One of the agents prepared two horse race betting slips and hQnded 
one of them to a barmaid (later identified cs the sister of licensee 
CaToline Kaplan) who handed it to Caroline Knplan whsri she (the 
b2rmnid) was relieved by her a few moments later.· Caroline Kaplan~· 
in turn, handed this slip to '·'Rosie~•' who was then in the licensed 
premises. A short time thereafter the same agent handed to 
Caroline Kaplan a second horse race betting slip and a five dollar 
bill. She took the slip and plnced it b~hind and beneath the bar, 
nnd the e.gent left the premises. Within a fe:;w minutes the same 
agent returned to the barrooD and &pproachcd the bar at the place 
where there is 2n opening formed by li±"'t.ing a hinged section of 
the bar.· The second agent, who had remained in the barroom, was 
seated a few feet from the aforementioned opening. ls the first 
agent nrrived at the opening, licensee Carolin~ Kaplan was st2nding 
behind the bar a few feet from the opening and with her beck to the 
agents. ~he first agent testified that he called to her, that she 
came toward him and that he exhibited his badge and announced that 
he w2s an ··~liBC man\; and wc_;_ntcd the sl.ip of paper end monsy which 
he had lately handed her. Both 2gents .testified that, almost 
immediately, Caroline Kaplan IJecc:..mc~ boisterous nnd prcctically 
hysterical,· shouting ~t the first ugent that he had not properly 
identified himself 2nd .that l1e hc~d ·.;no businessn behind the bc:.r, 
ms2nwhile pushing said agent with her hands. Both agents also testi­
fied that C2roline Kaplun picked up the slip of paper which the 
first ci.g.ent had hahded to her and thr_ew it across the· bar where it 
was retrieved by. a male p~tron and thrown· back to her, and that she 
thereafter secreted tho _slip of fJaper and,· 2lthough requested to 
deliver it to the agents, refused to do so, saying that she would 
give it to Detective Kolas {of the Elizabeth ·Police Department). 
They further testified thnt, as soon as Caroline. Ifoplan beg-an to 
shout, several male patrons becmne excited and began to interfere 
with the agents but that the second agent then placed his creden­
tials (consisting of a folder containing his_ commission and an 
identifying photograph and· his bndge) on the bar in front of 
C~roline K2plan, informed the patrons of his identity and that of 
his colleague and warned them not to interfere, and that within a 
short time.everything became calm. They further testifi~d, however, 
that the slip of paper wcs not handed over until Caroline Kaplan 
retrieved it from a garbnge cn.n behind. tho bar several minutes after 
Detective Kolas arrived at the licensed premises (in response to 
a telephone call medo by a third ABC agent who had entered th~ bar­
room after the excitement· had subsided). Thoy also testified t_hat 
C2roline·Kaplan told them that th~ barmaid, who had taken the first 
horse race betting slip from the first agent,·was her sister but 
steadfastly refused to.give her sister's name, claiming that she 
was ill .and should not be disturbed. This refusal was repented tho 
next day.and continued until the dety of the hearing. 

The third ABC 2gent who was present on September 16, 1952 
tBstified that, when he· arrived ~t the licensed premises between 
3~15 p.m. Qnd 3~30 p.m., on 3eptembcr 16, 1952; Caroline Kaplan 

• 
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WGS 11 in cin ~Xcita~~e .. conditioy,i"·:;· th~°t·. he ·Showed:··her· h:!..s credentials 
·and ·told he~·he was.~p ABC ag~p~~~~~at he.-told·hef'.that 6e wa§ 
looking:· for''the slf p of":. paper~ :tn~t he~'we:ht. behihd the 1?>ar and. 
·se2rched.'fo~ it but:w0$ ~ol~ by~~ijroline:Kaplnri ihat she would· 
give it to Detective Kcila~, ·anlyt He further testi£ied that he 

· telephon.ed for t~e Elizabeth, PoJ~.c.e =:.~nd that,. ~,1t·ho1.1gh -he· se.nrched 
·for the ·slip duri.n·g t.he ·eight or:· ten ··minute:s ·tf took the J.Joli'c,e to 
2.rri ve., h.e .. di.d, riot. find ·or r:.~cei:ve.,the> ~sl±·p:--which was:" later .found 
by c·ar-oline Kap}-an ip .. t-he [{a;rbag:a; can" -and hnnded by he,r· to. 
Detective ·Kolas. sevE;r·c::l minute.s: o.ftGr ,he arri'v:ed at·: the· licensed 
premises. He::• further festifiec:C .th&tt :.e,.s': -soon as· he identified. him·· 
self .to. Gafoline KaiJian she. ;cor;11~)lnJ.11ed·· th[l.t -the: first. 2gent. hnd not 
properly identifil';3d .pim.s.olf t,o ·:lei ..... pu~. adrni tted thnf· the second . · 
2gent hc:d. }Jroperly identified. h~msql.f to hera. · •• five or .ten seconds 
later· ••• n. · 

Ort· beh0l.f qf d¢iendi:mts severaj. -.·p;trons ·testified "tl~at ·ehey 
witnessed the commotion· _in the barr.oom on· the.,Tift·erno"on of. SepterJber 
16, 195-2 (that "thejf sa.w the f.:Lrst ngerit behind· th'e. 'bar·~; th.at 
C2rc)line: Kap1an be.came excited arid told .the . agent thit he could not 
go beh~nd the ba~; that the se~ond ogent put his·~redentials. on the 
bar nnd· :warned th~ patr·Jns not:. to interfere 9 ·that ·Gar.olins :Kaplan 
threw a· piece o'f po.per over ··the. bar; from whe.M:::.e it was-. ·retv.rned by 
n ·N~tron~ and· tha"I: Caroline Kaplan thereafter ;·.·cooled of.fH ~ One · 
of these patrons also testified that: the· thi1"d agent' D.1so identi­
fied' himself. to and te.lked. with C[~ro1ine Kaplt:tn ·2.nd -tli.at sh<;:; found 
the . -slip of· paper aft er the po ii c e ·arrived~. · 

' ~ .; -. . : . 
In~h~r tesiim6ni·caroline. Ka~ljn ndmitt~d th2t;·on September 

16, 1952, ·she had taken ~sme· slip from the f·irst agent, .who told 
her ·that he had a \i·tip~ .... nnd ·asked her to give the slip to ;inosie:l,11 
o.nd that she had nlready given to 11 nosie 1 ~ the slip which. the 2cent 
hnd handed to her sister ... She -testified thc.;t she ple·ced the· 
second sli:p on top. of tho,: beer cnses behind: the ·bm"1·· nnd· tlwt, when 
tho first agent asked her .. f6r·th~ slip, he c2me bebibd the bar · . 

. while· she had· rrer ba.ck .to. hi_m,11 grnbbcd ht.:;r· 2rm ·;(w·hich he cte·nied) 
r.nd told her thnt he was 11 c:.m l~~L}C rnnn:• o.nd esked for the· slip of 
papor •. .'; S·he te1stified thnt he di:d·! not exhibit:: c:mything ·bo identif·y 
himself as such agent and.·thrit she told.him th~t·h~ ha~.no businBss 
behind the b2r. and e.ndeo.vored:· to. push him. from thor·e. ·sh~ also .. 
·testified th2t -J;",he. second agei1t exlli bit Gd .. ,f.µlJ· credentials and 
o.drnitted thb.t sl:ie did not :then q.ttem~jt·. to. ·find the ·slip ¢:f "p2,p.er. 
She furthe·r testified· that she ... khevr-,that the· slip "~ ••• wa$,· E?·ome· 
kind of betiia .~hat ·she threw.th6 $lip and~thereafter rec6~~red it 

~ o.nd h2d, it ih her ·hnncF·imd t11en···i·1r fhre·v~ it in the garbag~\i. 
~Then ns~ed.why. she threw the slip of .paper.over thci bar sh~ replied, 
" 1 If he wanted it so·· bad· I will throw it and 1 et him .get it 1'. . . She 
D.lso e..dmitteq t0at she tqld ~ho: .. first -agent thcit she ·"yould. g;i ve 
th·e ·slip ·o.f '"pnper t,o '.Det.ective. Kolns when he· cirri ved ·and .·that, . 
2lth?ugh the .:.thirq· c:lgent. pr.operly .. identified :himseir ·to ·.h.e~: :as pn 
ABC ·2.gerit '-nnd ·se.2.rc.h.e.d behind. the. bar for five ·mi'rnite·s ·befor.e, t,he 
police· ai'"''.ei ve·d·; .. "she""did'. n'o"t. g.~ye_ him .the.. slip ;of ·:pap·e.r. :sh_e, further 
admi tt-etl' th'e.t 'she "r·erusE?d to. .. g;i-v:e :. the. agents"' the:: name ·arid addre·s's 
of the barmaid (her sister)'. 

J:~s D.bove· recit.¢d,· the licensees ple2ded non vult to so .much 
of ch2rge 1 as a.lleges· ·that :they allowod, permitted· and suffered 
bookmaking on the licensed premises on September 16, 1952. Although 
strong suspicion arises that similar activities may have occurred 
there on September 13, 1952 nlso, such fact has not been establishedJ 
by the requisite preponderance of the evidence and consequently I 
find defendants not guilty as to that portion of charge 1 which 
refer~ to September 13, 1952. · 



PtGE 10 BULLEJ'.IN 955 

h.s to charge 2 the evidepce is clear that v1Ros.ie'i'1 wa~ writing 
11·numbersi? in the barroom :.of ·d.e'f'endants v licensed premises on 
September,13; 1952, and that·his ictivities -were open and notoriouso 
Therefore I find defend-ants ··guilty .2.-s· to cherge 2 .. ·· 

As to ch2.rge 3. therq is some ·co11.flict betweenc the testimony · 
of the witnesses for th~ Di~isi6ri ~nd·~he witnesses for defendants, 
but the essential facts·a~e· nbt ~ri dispute. Wheri ~he first ag6nt 
c::sked Caroline Kapl2.n _i'or the s·lip of pa-per he had previously 
given to her he told her· th2:t he we.s · e.n .11ABC agent 1t • Caroline 
K£~plan admitted that he said he was .an~_HJ~BC agentn but denied his 
cl2im that he exhibited his badges Und,oubtsdly, the. first agent 
did not fully rind completely identify-himself to Caroline Kapl2n 
bec2use, admittedly, he did not· exhibit to her his c·ommission o.nd 
photographo Such failure might have excused her original. conduct 
in pushing him·and telling him thnt he did not belong behind the 
b2r, but it cannot excuse her 12tcr con4rict in failing to coopercte 
with the agents efter the second egerit- h2d properly identifj_ed him-­
self 1"five or ten seconds~; later~ 2.-nci nothing in the record in this 
c2se justifies her contin~Ed f2ilure to deliver the slip of pap~r 
to the agents for several minutss after the third agent had 
properly identified himself or·hGr failure to divulge the name of 
the barmaid. (her sister) as late ns·the next dayo It may be true 
t112t, CJt first, Caroline I\apl2n w2s ,. to use her own term iv scc:xG,d',;, 
but I am convinced that what she was afraid- of was, not that the 
c:.gsnt w2:s a ;;-stick-up~·· m2n (ns is contended) but rather the con­
sequences ofJbeing caught in a viol2tiono Her guilty knowledge 
explains very clearly her excitement 2nd her frentic efforts to 
get rid of the evidepce (the betting slip)o lfter c2refully con­
sidering all of the evid~nce I find·def~nd~nts guilty ~s·to charge 
3 •. 

Defendants have a prior record. Effettivc March a~ 1948, 
their license was suspended by the loc2l issuing 2utho~ity·for 
five days for allowing, permitting and sufferi~g a brawl or other 
disturbance upon the licensed premises. I shall suspend_der 
fend2nts 9 license for twenty days on.::ch2rges 1 end 2, (Cf. R~ 
Itali2no, Bulletin 89$, Item 6) and for an 2dditional fifteen days 
on ch2rge 3, Re lf~ozek, Bulletin 906, Item 7o 'Five days will be 
2dded for the pricir dissimil~r viol2tion occurring within the five- ~ 
year period. Re Goldberg, Bulletin 952J It8m 5~ No remission 
will be mads for the entrv of the non vult ple2· C\S to pert of 

'charge l because· it was n~cessary to try the c2s8 ·fully upon the 
othD~ pending char~es~ Re Victoria Bor 2 Inc •• Bulletin S41, Item 5. 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of January l953, 

" ORDERED that Plenary Retnil Consumption License· C-56,- isswsd 
by. the Municip2,l Bo2rd of J.~lcoholic · :j:foverags Control of the City 
of. Elizabeth ·t'o Michael· -~ C2roline Kapl2.r1 & Leon P2szun,, 153-155 

"Fifth ,Street, Elizab~th,· be e.nd the same~ls hereby suspended for 
:2 period of forty (49) days, commsncing at 2 ·aomo, Janut:ry 26, 
1953, and· termirn1ting at 2 a-om., ·1YI2rch 7, · 1953 ~ · 

D:O~UNIC. Ao Cj~VIC·CHIA 
Director 

• 



··. bISC·lPL'INARY PROCEEDINGS ...; FALSE STAT.EMENT IN },PPLICATION 
As TO· .. A~mur'JT" 'OF STOCK OWNED BY NONRESIDENT :-.. SITUJ.TION 

._ CORR.ECT.ED - LICENSE- SUS-PENDED FOR · JO-. DAYS a .. - • .= ._. . . . . : ;· -~ . ; .. 

In ·t-ne· Matt.er. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

500 MARKET .STREET CORPOFUlTION 
500. Market .Stre:et. 

· l\~c;wark 5., ·No. ·J.o ,"· 

l-Io·ld.er :·o:r 'Pletia.ry" Retail Consump-. 
tion License C-167, issued by the 
r.iuni_ci.:ix::l 'Board· of ·-Alcoholic · 
Be·vei~~ge . Qcintrbl of the City of 

·N e\rvt: rk ~-.- · · ~ .- ·.. .. ·: .. . 

J ... · 

) 

) .·. 

) 

- - - - - - -·- ~ -·- - - - - - - -) 

CONCLPSIONS 
.:· . AND ORDER .· . -

I-iGrtin Ge.l.be.r, Esq., h.ttornsy for Defendnnt-licensee. 
Uilli2Jn ~.F ~'. Wood,,· E.s·q., ·Appearing for Divi9ion of .li.lcoholic 

Bevcr2ge Contro1e 
. . :. . ;, t. ~. ' .. : ~ .... 

Bl" THE. DIRECTOR~ .. ' . 

.. : 

D~fendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge~ 

,;In your applicaticJn dated June 11, .·1952, filed with the.: ,.. 
I\fiunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverege Control of N~wark~ · · 
upon which you obtained your current plenary retail con­
sumption license~ you; after listing your stockholders in 
8nswer to Question 22 as Emilio Rodriguez (90 shares or 
90%)~.Aurelio Cabalar (8 shares or S%), Mcrie Rodriguez 
( 1 s_hare or 1%), &nd Josephine Cab8lar. (1 sh2re or 1%1), 
falsely stated YNo 9 in answer to. QueBtion. 24, which esks:· 
VHns 2ny stockholder of the upplicnnt corporation any 
beneficial interest, directly or indirectly, in the stock 
of 2ny stockholder of the applicant corporation?v, whereas 
in truth and fact Aurelio .Cab~lar hns such an interest as 
the real nnd beneficial owner of a portion of the stock 
held by Emilio Rodrigusz; so.id fc-_lse; .stntcme_nt being in 
violetion of H. s. 33 ~l-25.~' · 

. . ' .. ~· . 
ht the henringf there were intioduced in evidencie ~worti st2te-

ment s which had be.en obte.ined from .. irnrelio Cabalar e.nd Emilio. . 
Rodrigu8z, the principal stockh~lders ~f ~~i l{cBnsee~6orporatibrt~ 
In their statements, both admitted th~t .·thet-r .-stockholdings in the 
corporation were set forth in tho· license o.pplicCttion 2.s follows~_· 
Lrnilio Rod~"'iguez, 90 sh2res - 90fa, Josephine C2balar,. 1 share. - ljb, 

·=i~ur·eli6'C2b6lc:.:r-, g· shttres·,- 85s o.nd I1Ia:rie··Rodriguez,. ~·share·~· 11~, 
but that th.8)r -were· in fbct equnl p2rtners in the business o They 
olso admitted. that,. be cause l.urelio· C2.b2la:p. :was ·p .nonresi?-ent . .- oJ 

· New ·Jorsey when the· npplic2tion wc.s filed 2nd therefore could ·not 
hold more than.ten per cent of the corporationvs stock, th8 bulk 
of the stock was issued to Emilio Hodriguez who is_ 8· resident of 
New. ~ers_e_y •. They also 2.dmitted t1:2t, of ~;aoo.oo in profits dis-
tr~ bl:l-t.E\q thus far·,-- .each re·cei,ye¢. .. ~)-:~50 .:-00. · Their stp;t E:;me.!lt s further 
sho:yJ that the to·t,21·. purchase price .for ·the bus~ness. v.;.as ~-5., 500.00 
1)lus' ~?600.00 for the stock of liquor on hand.~ that, Ce.bcilar :and 
F~odriguez ea.ch paid ~~300 o 00 toward the purclrns~ o:f ~he liquor nn_d 
the.t C2b0lar paid ~2j000o00 townrd the purchas~ of the business 
while Rodri·guez paid -$3, 500.00 i; In thG e_ar_lier .of his two ·sworn 
stotement's Cfabalar hnd stated that he and Rodriguez had. each in-· 
vested t2,750o00 in· the business (ono-hal£ of the $5,500.00 purchase 
price)""· At :the henring Ccib2lar testified th2t he now r·esides in 
New Jersey·nnd expects to becom8 Qn equ2l stockholder with Rodriguez 
afte~ repaying the.latter $750.00 to eque.lize their investments 
(thus explaining the apparent discrepancy in his two stntements 
2s to ·the 2mount he had invested). 
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It is .clear .that, .in every respect, Cab2l2r 2nd Rodriguez, 
who are cousins, were to p~rticipate in the. licensed business to 2rt·· 
equ2l degre~, 2nd·that the· sole reason for limiting the disclosed 
stockholdings of Cabalar w2s to m2ke it appe2r that he, as a non­
resident, did not possess a prohibited interest in the corporation. 
Defendant is guilty as charged. 

Defendant has submitted proof that the unl2wful situ2tion 
has been corrected~ Eighty-two additiorial sh6~es of defend2nt 1 s 
corporate stock have been issued to Aurelio Cabnlar and he is now 
on cqu2l terms with Rodriguez n~ originnlly plnnned~ Each now 
2ppoars to be the sole owner of .the sh~ros of _stock issued to him. 

Defend2nt h"c}s no prior 2.djudic.2t~d · r8bord ;- . Urider the ci1·­
curnst2nces I shc:,11 auspcnd tho license for thirty days.,. thG minin~um· 
p0nc1l t y in this type of c2se o Cf o Re~ Club Trio, Inc 41, · Bull0t~n $S·3, 
Item 1. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th dny of _J~nti~rj.19~3$ 

ORDERED th2t PlenGry Retnil Consumption License C-167, issued 
by the Muni cip2l Bortrd of 1:..lcoholi c Bevoragc Control of the· City· 
of Now~rk to 500 Market Street Corporction, 500 M2rkct Sti~et, 
Ncwcrk, be and the same is hereby suspended· for a period of .thirty 
(JO) days; commencing at 2 a.me, Jc.nuu.ry 19, 1953, nnd terminc:~ting 
ct 2 ~.m., February lg, 1953 •. 

. . 

DOMINIC ~a .CAVICCHil 
Director 

· 5. ·DISCIPLIN~RY PROCEEDINGS - GlMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED~FOR 
20 DhYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplin2ry 
?roceedings against 

riULTON WAYS 
H2rding Highway, McKee City 
Egg Harbor Township 
PO RD 1, Plo2s2ntvillc, N. Jo,) 

Holder of. Plen2ry·· Ret2il Cons.wnp~ ) 
tion License. c~19, issued by thG .. 
Tbwnship Committe~ of the Townshi~) 
of ~gg H~rboro · . 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~· - ~ )· 

COI'JCLUSIONS 
I.ND ORDER 

Coulc)mb, McAllistor & Hun:ter;.Esqs.,"by Hobe:rt _N. Mci~llister, Bsq., 
· Att.orneys for ·Defendent-license8 o , .. 

Edward F~ Amborse, Esq=, tppecri~g fo~ Division of ~lcoholic 
·· Bevsrc~ge Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The· d~;f endc..nt pleC'.dod non vul t to· r~ ch~rge · 2.lleging thc.t 
he C'.llowed, permitted c_nd sufl'-orcd g2mbling, vizo·, thE: ffie'.king, o.nd 
C'.ccepting of Q hot~e rcce bet ~pan the liccnsGd premises, in ViolC'.-
ti6n of Rule. 7 _of St0to Regul2.tions .)To.· 20 o · · 

The file di~clbSBs thct, on Octobe~ 2, 1952, two St2te 
Troopers pl~ced c hors~· r~ce bet with J~nn :B---, n bcrmnid employed 
by defendnnt. · S2id bet w2s m~dc irt.thc b~rroom of the licensed 
p~emises 2nd JeQn pl2c0d the: betting $lip nnd money with other 
similcr slips behind the bnr. The Troopers returned to the licensed 
premises on the following d~y ~nd crtcste~ Je~n for bookmcking. 
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They obt2ined D written st[.1.tement from her in which sht. c;dmitted 
o.ccepting · bet·s 2t· the licensed ·premise-s from time to time 2nd . 
clDimed thnt sh~ clwnys t~cnsmitted tho bet~ to the rnce track 
which. is ;nourby 5 Sqe further o.dnitted tho.t· she· telephoned bets 
to two men in Vinelnnd but st[;ted thnt she did. not know whether or 
not the licensee wns nwnre of her snid ~ctivities •. 

. Ir,i mitigc:.tion it is clniri:ied thc.t the licensee hnd no knowledge 
of th~ feet that· Jenn ~as· cccbpting bets £or trnnsmittal to the 
r2CG trDcko Ne~ertheless, the lic~nsee is responsibl6 for the vio­
l~tion committed by ~is employee, even though without his· knowledge 
or contrary to his inst~uctions. Re M2yors, Bulletin 731, Item 9~ 
Rule 31 of State Regulations No. 20. . 

Defendant hos no prior ~djudicctod record. I sh~ll suspend 
his license f6r twenty days, the minimum.penclty for this type of 
viol2tion involving D licensee· or ~n employee of Q licensee. Five 
dny~ will be remitted £or the ple2 entered herein~ lenving n.net 
suspension of fifteen·d2ys. Ro Mt:'.iorisi, Bulletin 894, Item·l4~ 
l~-9-.-~liD., Bulletin ·801, Item 3 ~ Cf. He Vfo.r{en.~u:tr ,. BulTetin. 911, It om 9. 

Accord.ingly,. it is, 01:1 this 21st dny ._of J~riuDry 1953, 

ORDER.ED thet Plennry Ret['.il Consumptio.ri"" Lice.nse ·c-19~ .issued 
by· the Township. Commi.~:tee of. the. Township. of .Egg Hnrbor to Milt.on 

.. Uc.ys,. H2rding ·Highwoy,.! ... McKoe ... ·City, Egg Hnrbor 'Township, be· and th0 
snme is hereby suspended for ·n period .of fi.fte.en (15).· dr~ys, · · 
commencing at 7 .. t:' .• m., Je.:nu2ry 28, 1953, · tmd t·ermincting nt 7 c..dno, 
February 12, 1953. · · . 

DOMINIC A .• CAVICCHit 
· Dire·ctor 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - i~LLO\HNG LICENSED PREMISES TO BB 
USED IN . CONNECTION WTTH ILLEGAL ACTIVITY·. (SLOT: :MACHINES) 
RESULTING IN A CONVICTION IN CRIMINI.L PROCEEDINGS· - PHI OR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings nga~nst: 

) 
NORTH JERSEY COUNTRY CLUB INC., 

. t/n ••North Jer.sey· Country Club\ 1') 

Hcmburgh Tu~npike; · 
Prec.kness 9 Wnyne Township; 
PO Pc~t ers·on RFD tl, N. J., 

Holder of Plenc.ry Ret2il Consump­
tion License C-4, issued by the . 
Township Cammi ttee of the Town- t 

sbi~) of Wc.yne Q 

- - - - ~ - -·- -

CONCLUSIONS 
1-ND ORDER -. .. ·. 

Peter Hofstr2, Esq., Attorney for Deferidrrnt~licensee. 

.; 

Ed'WL'.rd F 0 Ambor.~~ I .. ~sqci' Lppecring fQL' · .. Di vi·~ion. of Alcoholic 
· ... ·: · Bever2ge Control o 

... )· 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant h2s plec.ded n.2.11 yylt to the following chnrge; · 

·,;On Mcrch 26, 1952; y6~ nllowdd- pcrmitted:Qnd suffered your 
licensed premises to bo used in furthercnc~ nnd 2id of and 
in connection with nn illego.l c.cti vi ~y or enterp·ris.e. result-. 
ipg .tn 2 conviction in a cr~min~l pro~ecution~ in thnt five 
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r.. • .• 

slot.~o6hines were m~inttiinod on nn uhlicBnscd po~tion df 
your licensed building 2ccessiblq ·from the licensed portion, 

.with respect:to which you we~o ~onvicted on pr about Ootob$r 
10, 1952.in the .. Pass2ic County C6ur~-of the ~rime"6f keeping. 

_·slot ~nchines ·ror~tnming;.iri:violntion of Rule 4 of State · :_ 
Regulntion~ No.! -~~o. H .. · · ... ·· :_. · · · · 

· The ·file ... 1~er~~n·:aiscl~$o.~'".th~t on".Mnr·ch ·26,. 1952, two to.cal 
police officer~ fburid five slot -~~cHin~s 6n th~ seccind floor bt the 

:building.in which def8ndnnt's·licon~ed.promises.nre loc2ted. Tho 
.. se:cond floor; of· s2id building, -0.lthqu.gh""not pnrt._of defendc.nt 7.s, li­

. cGnsed p~emises, wns.re~dily nccossible from the first floor which 
.. constitutes the licensed premises. ~ . , \ 

'·On O~tober 10; 1952,. 9-of(:~dcrlt ~nt~1;.ed c. pletl of' non vu~t 
in o. county court to n chorgo of keeping slot inttchines for gO.mirig 

. o.n~ 2s!0 pesult_thoreof·wns f~ned G1,oqo.oo. 

-· Defend2nt. hc.s c. pr1or ,~djudiqo.tod rec~rd. ·Effecti:Ve )1~1,..ch 26, 
~951, its license wn~ suspende4 for ten dnys cft~r it.·pl~aded ~uilty 
tq P<?Ssession of'(} bottle. of liquor not . 8E:muine lis lo.beled. . R~.··. 

· N9~th J0rsey Country .Club ·1nc.-,, Bulletin 902, · ItE.@ 8. The 'mini1num 
pcn2lty for n viol2tion· ·of· the type here chc.r,sed is c.. suspen.-siori of · 
the license for ten d2ys. Re W~shington New JBrsey·Home ~ssocic.tion, 
Ing_.~· Bulletin 912, · It.em 6 ~ -- Ro--;.:·nshi1:igton L::idg-o. 51..b__toyc:l Order 

. JI<?_?.PC, -.Bulletin 912 .SI It em . 7.. I shc~ll c.dd five dnys for q.efendcmt 11 s 
, pr9vious record. This mnkos .n tctnl suspension of fifte~n dnys. 

Five, ·dc.ys will .. be remitted for tho plcc. entor~d herein, l.snving c. 
net s~sperision of ten dnys •. · · · ~·· 

t • : ..• 

J,ccordingly, it is, bn this 13th dC.y'· or· Jo.nu2ry, •' 19"53:,. . . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retc.il Consumption License C-4, issued 
by the Township C6mmittee of·the Township of Vc..yno·to North Jersey 
Country Club Inc., t/t. nNor~h Jersey Country Club~', Ho.mburgh Turn­
pike, Pre2kness, Wayne Townshi~, be nnd the s2cie is hereby sus­
pended for 2 period of ten (;10) dc:ys ,.· c9mmencing o.t J 2 .m.- :Jo.:nu.c.ry 
l o 1°51 rind term1· ... t~ ngf' - ...... t 3 · ...... r··1 J~·n·u:-··,...,, ')0 1 05') .· · : · /' 7 .,.,. ' L.( • Du - -~- c. • • '"'.. v.I ~ h, /, - ./ .,) • • .... 

. . ' . . 

DOMiNIC t .. CAVICCHil 
Director 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORD~R POSTPONING E~FECTIVE.·D~TES 
OF SUSPENSION. .·,· 

'\ '> • 

. '".: ... !i' ... : .. 
') In the Matter of Disciplinnry 

Proceodings ag8inst 
-' ) 

l\~ORTH JERSEY COUNTRY CLUB,: INC. 1 
t/c.. ;·:North Jersey- Country ClubH,.). 
H2mburgh Turnpike, · 
Pi-·eo_kness, V'Jo..yne Township; 
:PO Pc-.terson RFD {l, N. J., 

Holder of ~l~no.ry Retnil Consump­
tion :Ltq:ens~ C-L~, is.E?~ed by tlrn, · 
Township Committe~_of the Town-
ship of W2yne. · 

. ) ... 

.· ), 

- - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - ~ - - - -
Howcrd Stern, Esq., Attorney for ~etitioner . . 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·· .. · ' 

On. J.;nunr.v 13, 1953, . the··:·~i6~nse herein \•u}s suspEintfod for o.. 
pe:ctod. of te.n. Q.c:.y.s, commen.ci:r:ig 2t .-. 3 2 em• J o.nunry + 9, .·, :1: 9 53, .. 8.nd 

. 
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terminating nt J Cloffio Jc.:nuc.ry 29, 1953. It ,c.ppeD.rs' fr"om 8 verifled 
peti tio,n filed herein th2t, prior to ~ho time petitioner recei:ved. 
the 'notice of the entry of sdid: order,. it hc~d orrahged t'--o permit 
the holding of a dinner on its licensed premi~Bs on We~n~sdny,. Jnnu-
2ry 21, 1953, which would be o.ttcndod by twcmty"doct·ors from vc.rious 
p2rts of the St2.te of New Jersey~ thr.t· it -hc.d o.lso o.r:rnng.ed·to permit 
the holding of c dinner on its licensed premises ori'Thursdny, Jnnu~ 
nry 2?, 1953, and thnt said dinner would be cttend~d ~y o group of 
from ninety to one hundrod people. The petition· also yecites thct 
petitioner hns D.rr2nge:d to po_rmit the use· of, its ··_premis_es· by o. group 
of two.hundred people on Jnnu2ry ·29, 1953, ~nrid, therBfore~ requests, 
if relief ·be gro.nted, tho..t tho ·commcncemont of .the i)·eriod of sus-.. 
pension be o..dvnnced to tnke effect ct 3 c.m. J~nunry· 17, 1953, so 

... tli~;.t the suspension m2y terminute o.t 3 &.m. Jenunry 29, 1953, in 
c.ccord2ncc with the terms of tl1e: or·igin~.l ordero 

It sµfficiently 2ppe2ring thnt mony members of the-gerierc.l 
public will suff~~ hnrdship bec2use .of .the suspension of deferid2nt~s 
license in~accord2nes with the terms of th~ originnl o~der, nnd no 
cc.use 2ViJenring to the contrc.ry, · 

Ii is, on this 16th dny of .J2nuary; 1953, 

·oRbERED that th6 suspension of te~ dny& heretbfo~e- imposed in 
. these procnedings. shall commence c.~t 3 a.m·• ·· Jcnu2ry 17, 1953, 2.nd 
- continue in effect until 3 2.m. Jnnuory 21, 1953~-thot.there2fter ... 

s2id suspension shnll be lift~d until 3 n.m. Jcntiary· 23, 1953j when 
it ~hall 2gain become effective nnd continue in effect until 3 n.m. 
Jnnunry 29, 1953. 

·DOMINIC J • ., CAVICCHIA 
Director 

~o DISCIPLINlRY PRODEEbINGS .- .ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 .DAYS LESS '5 FOR_ .PLEl\. 

In the Mntter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings 2g2inst 

C. & H. CO., INC., 
755 Mcintgomery Street, 
Jersey City 6, No J., 

. ) 

Holder of Plen2ry Retsil Consump­
tion_ License C-398, iss~ed by the 
Municipcl BotJTd of .Llcoholic 
BevGr~ge Control of the City of 
Jersey Ci tye 
- - - - - - - - - - -·~ - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Oliver To Cowen~ Esq.~ lttorney for Defendnnt-licensee. 
~lilli2111 F. Wood, Esqe1, i\.ppec.ring for Di vision of I.lcoholic 

Bovernge Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult to 2 charge alleging that it 
possessed on its licensed premises nn alcoholic beverage in n bottle 
benring 2 label which did not truly describe its contents, in violo­
tion off Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20. 

On December 18, 1952, nn tBC ngent, in the course of n 
routine inspection of defcndantYs licensed premises, identifie~ him­
self to the bartender who w2s then on duty. ~fuile-the agent w2s 
otherwise occupied he observed the bartender stoop down 2nd plcce 
something on the floor under the dr2inbo2rd nnd put 2n empty box in 
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front of it. When thg. 2gent went.behind the be.r 2nd move-d.,the box 
he found c. 4/5-:-quart bottJ..e l";.beled '1Imported Set'-gr2m 9 s V. O. 
Ccncdian Whisky,· A Blend $6~$ Proofiz. The ngent then questioned the 
bnrtender, who stated thpt.he did not know.why he had put the bottle 
on the floor but,snid thqt ·t~e licensee hnd only a sm2ll supply.of 
thnt·brand which was· very populcr·and hard to obt2in. He claimed 
thc.t, for that re.cson, he did not w.::mt to give it to neverybody1; 

who 2sked for it. He denied h2.ving tmnpered with the bottle. 
. . 

The 2gent;mcde a field te~t-of the contents of the bottle. 
~-;-hen his test discios~d 2 vc,ric.nce between 12bel r..nd contents, the 
ngent seized ·the bottleo Subsequ-0nt 2n2lysis by the Division 
chemist disclosed th2t'.tbe, contents of the Stjized bottle were not 
genuine as labeled. 

Defend2nt has no prior ndjudic2ted record. Under the cir­
cumstances I shall suspend the license far fifteen dcys. Five dcys 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving ~ net sus­
pension of ten d2ys. Re Charette, Bulletin 940, Item 11. 

tccordingly, it is, on this 20th dny of January 1953, 

ORDERED thot Plennr~ ~~~2il Consumption License C-39S, issued 
by the Municipal· Boe.rd of Alcoholic -Bevernge Control of· the City of · 
Jersey City to Co & H. Co., Inc., 755 Hontgomery Street, Jersey City, 
be end the same is hereby, suspended for. 2 period of ten (10) d~ys; 
commending 2t 2 a.m., Jan~ary 26i 1953, nnd termin2ting at 2 2.m., 
February 5, 1953.· 

~~~~ 
Do.nuni c A. C2v1cch12 

Director. 

': •' 


